

227462

July 20, 2010

Writer's Direct Contact
(202) 887-1519
DMeyer@mofocom

BY ELECTRONIC FILING

Honorable Anne K. Quinlan
Acting Secretary
Surface Transportation Board
395 E Street, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20423-0001

ENTERED
Office of Proceedings
JUL 20 2010
Part of
Public Record

Re: STB Docket No. 42118

Dear Acting Secretary Quinlan:

I attach for electronic filing in the above-referenced docket Norfolk Southern's Second Update on Status of Related Litigation.

Sincerely,



David L. Meyer

Attachment

cc (with attachment): Jason C. Pedigo, Esq. (counsel for Complainants)
John M. Scheib, Esq.

**BEFORE THE
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD**

227462

BRAMPTON ENTERPRISES, LLC
D/B/A/ SAVANNAH RE-LOAD

v.

Docket No. 42118

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY
COMPANY

ENTERED
Office of Proceedings

JUL 20 2010

Part of
Public Record

**NORFOLK SOUTHERN'S SECOND
UPDATE ON STATUS OF RELATED LITIGATION**

Defendant Norfolk Southern Railway Company writes to advise the Board regarding further developments in the pending federal court action that is related to Brampton's claims in this proceeding.

On May 20, 2010, Norfolk Southern provided the Board with a copy of the Petition for Writ of Certiorari that it had filed in the U.S. Supreme Court seeking review of the Eleventh Circuit's ruling in *Norfolk Southern Ry. v. Groves*, 586 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2009), along with a copy of the amicus brief filed by the Association of American Railroads supporting Norfolk Southern's Petition. As of that date, Brampton had not filed any response to Norfolk Southern's Petition or sought any extension.

On June 2, 2010, the Supreme Court instructed Brampton to file a response, which Brampton submitted on July 2, 2010. *See* Respondents' Brief in Opposition, *Norfolk Southern v. Groves*, No. 09-1212 (U.S. filed July 2, 2010) (Exhibit A hereto). On July 13, 2010, Norfolk Southern filed a Reply in support of its Petition. *See* Norfolk Southern's Reply Brief, *Norfolk Southern v. Groves*, No. 09-1212 (U.S. filed July 13, 2010) (Exhibit B hereto). According to the Supreme Court's docket, as of July 14, 2010,

briefs relating to Norfolk Southern's Petition had been distributed for consideration at the Court's conference of September 27, 2010.

Norfolk Southern will provide further updates as developments warrant.

Respectfully submitted,



David L. Meyer
Karen E. Escalante
Morrison & Foerster LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 6000
Washington, D.C. 20006
202.887.1519
dmeyer@mofocom

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW AND
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .. iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 Demurrage Background 1

 Facts Of This Case 5

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 7

 A. No Circuit Split Exists On Whether A
 Consignee Can Be Liable Where It Does Not
 Know It Has Been Identified As Consignee. 9

 B. Norfolk Southern Vastly Overstates The
 Impact Of The Eleventh Circuit's Opinion To
 The National Rail System Where Norfolk
 Southern Can Sue The Other Parties To The
 Transportation Contract, Does Not
 Determine Demurrage Liability Before
 Delivering Freight And Does Not Bill For
 Demurrage Based Upon Consignee Status. 13

 C. The Eleventh Circuit Had Concurrent
 Jurisdiction To Rule On The Issue Norfolk
 Southern Brought Before It And Did Not

Infringe On The STB's Jurisdiction By
Deciding A Straightforward Matter Of
Federal Law. 17

D. The Eleventh Circuit Did Not Depart From
The Accepted And Usual Course Of Judicial
Proceedings By Holding Savannah Re-Load
Could Not Join A Contract Where It Did Not
Know It Had Been Identified As Consignee
On The Relevant Bills Of Lading. 23

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	21
<i>Browning v. Peyton</i> , 918 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>CSX Transp. Co. v. Novolog Bucks County</i> , 502 F.3d 247 (3 rd Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. City of Pensacola</i> , 936 F. Supp. 880 (N.D. Fla. 1995)	3
<i>DeBruce Grain, Inc. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 787 (8 th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	25
<i>Evans Prods. Co. v. I.C.C.</i> , 729 F.2d 1107 (7th Cir. 1984)	24
<i>Goya Foods, Inc. v. Tropicana Prod., Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 848 (2 nd Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Grove v. Brien</i> , 49 U.S. 429 (1850)	5
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. South Tec Dev. Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 337 F.3d 813 (7 th Cir. 2003)	2, 3

<i>Interstate Commerce Comm'n v. All-American, Inc.</i> , 505 F.2d 1360 (7 th Cir. 1974)	20
<i>Middle Atl. Conference v. United States</i> , 353 F. Supp. 1109 (D.D.C. 1972)	24
<i>Missouri, K. & T. Ry. Co. v. Capital Compress Co.</i> , 50 Tex. Civ. App. 572, 110 S.W. 1014 (Tex. Civ. App. 1908)	4
<i>Nader v. Allegheny Airlines, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 290 (1976)	20
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. Groves</i> , 586 F.3d 1273 (11 th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994)	21
<i>Novolog Bucks County v. CSX Transp. Co.</i> , 552 U.S. 1183 (2008)	13
<i>Pejebscot Indust. Park, Inc., v. Main Central R.R. Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 195 (1 st Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Reed Oil Co. v. Smith</i> , 154 Ga. 183, 114 S.E. 56 (1922)	5
<i>Saunders Bros. v. Payne</i> , 29 Ga. App. 615, 116 S.E. 349 (1923)	5
<i>Southern Pac. Transp. Co. v. Commercial Metals Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 336 (1982)	2

<i>Southern Pac. Transp. Co. v. Matson Navigation Co.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 154 (N.D. Cal. 1974)	3
<i>Syntek Semiconductor Co. v. Microchip Tech., Inc.</i> , 307 F.3d 775 (9 th Cir. 2002)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Western Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 59 (1956)	21
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Ametek, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 558 (3 rd Cir. 1997)	1, 2
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Carry Transit, Inc.</i> , No. 3:04-CV-1095, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45568 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 27, 2005)	3, 6, 14
<i>United States v. Bessemer & Lake Erie R.R. Co.</i> , 717 F.2d 593 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	21
<i>Western Maryland Ry. Co. v. South African Marine Corp.</i> , No. 86 CIV 2059, 1987 WL 16153 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 1987)	3
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	17
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b)	19
49 U.S.C. § 10743(a)(1)	10
Other	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 432 (6th ed. 1990)	1

U.C.C. § 7-102(a)(13) (2005)	15
U.C.C. § 7-104 (2005)	15
U.C.C. § 9-102(a)(20)	15
